

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS LLC; SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC; MARK GORTON; GREG BILDSON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF MAY 11, 2010 ORDER AS AMENDED ON MAY 25, 2010 FILED BY LIME GROUP, LLC AND MARK GORTON

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Melinda E. LeMoine (ML0930)
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson, LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

June 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Lime Group And Gorton Fail To Meet Their Heavy Burden To Justify Reconsideration. 3	
B. Defendants' Motion Ignores the Court's Application of The Second Circuit's Controlling Test For Corporate And Individual Liability.....	5
C. Lime Group And Gorton's Remaining Arguments For Reconsideration Are Meritless	8
1. The Court Found A Financial Benefit Based On All Defendants' Significant Financial Interests In Infringing Activity, <i>Not</i> Based On Mere Status As Owners Of Lime Wire	8
2. Lime Group Controlled Ownership Of Lime Wire And Gorton Owned Them Both.....	9
D. The Court Correctly Considered And Relied On The Undisputed Evidence That Gorton Ran Lime Group And Lime Wire As One Company	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cass County Music Co. v. Khalifa</i> , 914 F. Supp. 30 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Investors I, LLC v. Shapiro</i> , No. Civ. 6468(KMW)(MHD), 2009 WL 4408207, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009).....	3
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Redd Horne, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996)	8, 10
<i>Gershwin Publ'g Co. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971).....	8, 10
<i>Gross v. Van Dyk Gravure Co.</i> , 230 F. 412 (2d Cir. 1916)	5
<i>In re Health Mgmt. Sys. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	3
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Cook</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Little Mole Music v. Spike Investment, Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 751 (W.D. Mo. 1989)	6
<i>Montanile v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	3
<i>Nieves v. New York City Police Dep't.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5751(SAS), 2010 WL 2010879, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2010).....	3
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Webbworld, Inc.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	10
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Webbworld, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>RCA/Ariola Int'l, Inc. v. Thomas & Grayston Co.,</i> 845 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Samet & Wells, Inc. v. Shalom Toy Co.,</i> 429 F. Supp. 895 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)	6
<i>Samet & Wells, Inc. v. Shalom Toy Co.,</i> 578 F.2d 1369 (2d Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Shamis v. Ambassador Factors Corp.,</i> 187 F.R.D. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	3
<i>Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green Co.,</i> 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963).....	8, 10
<i>Softel, Inc. v. Dragon Med. & Scientific Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 118 F.3d 955 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Sygma Photo News, Inc. v High Society Magazine, Inc.,</i> 778 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1985).....	passim
<i>Transgo, Inc. v. AJAC Transmission Parts Corp.,</i> 768 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>United States v. BestFoods,</i> 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Goldstein on Copyright</i> , § 8.2 at 8:25 (3d ed. 2005)	11
